market	risk	sensitive	financial	instruments	including	investments	and	deposits	,	foreign	currency	receivables,	payables	and	loans	and
borrowings.

	 The	Company	manages	market	risk	through	a	treasury	department,	which	evaluates	and	exercises	independent	control	over	the
entire	process	of	market	risk	management.	The	treasury	department	recommends	risk	management	objectives	and	policies,	which
are	 approved	 by	Senior	Management	 and	 the	Audit	Committee.	The	 activities	 of	 this	 department	 include	management	 of	 cash
resources,	 implementing	hedging	strategies	 for	 foreign	currency	exposures,	borrowing	 	strategies	and	ensuring	compliance	with
market	risk	limits	and	policies.

i. Market Risk- Interest rate risk

	 Interest	 rate	 risk	 is	 the	risk	 that	 the	 fair	value	of	 future	cash	flows	of	 the	financial	 instruments	will	fluctuate	because	of	changes
in	market	 interest	 rates.	 In	order	 to	optimize	 the	Company’s	position	with	 regards	 to	 interest	 income	and	 interest	expenses	and
to	manage	 the	 interest	 rate	 risk,	 treasury	performs	a	 comprehensive	 corporate	 interest	 rate	 risk	management	 by	balancing	 the
proportion	of	fixed	rate	and	floating	rate	financial	instruments	in	its	total	portfolio.

 Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars March 31, 2021 March	31,	2020
	Borrowings	bearing	variable	rate	of	interest 	1,050.22	 	1,201.86

 Interest rate sensitivity

  A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

Particulars March 31, 2021 March	31,	2020
50	bp	increase	in	interest	rate	-	decrease	in	profits 	(5.63) 	(5.65)
50	bp	decrease	in	interest	rate	-	Increase	in	profits 	5.63	  5.65

ii. Market Risk- Foreign currency risk.

 A	significant	portion	of	the	sale	is	transacted	in	several	currencies	and	consequently	the	Company	is	exposed	to	foreign	exchange
risk.	The	Foreign	currency	exchange	rate	exposure	is	balanced	by	forward	contracts.

 derivative instruments hedged and unhedged foreign currency exposure
	 (a)	 Derivative	outstanding	as	at	the	reporting	date	 	 	 	 	 	 (Foreign	currency	In	lakhs)

Particulars Currency March 31, 2021 March	31,	2020
Forward	contracts	to	sell	USD 	EURO	 33.17 	28.70
Forward	contracts	to	sell	EURO 	EURO	 	17.50	 	28.91

	 All	the	derivative	instruments	have	been	acquired	for	hedging	purposes.

[…]

(b)	 Particulars	of	unhedged	foreign	currency	exposures	as	at	the	reporting	date
 As at March 31, 2021	 (Foreign	currency	In	lakhs)

Particulars ChF usd EuRO GBP REAIs RInGGIT
Trade Receivable 	-			 	9.00	 	9.41	 	0.20	 	-			 	-
Covered	by	forward	contracts 	-			 	9.00	 	9.41	 	-			 	-			 	-
Unhedged	Exposures 	-			 	-			 	-			 	0.20	 	-			 	-
Trade Payable  *  1.56 	-			 	-			 	-			 	-
Covered	by	forward	contracts 	-			 	-			 	-			 	-			 	-			 	-
Unhedged	Exposures  *  1.56 	-			 	-			 	-			 	-
Cash and Bank balances  -   *  *  *  *  *

 As at March 31, 2020	 (Foreign	currency	In	lakhs)

Particulars ChF usd EuRO GBP REAIs RInGGIT
Trade Receivable 	-			  7.22 	9.45	 	0.33	 	-			 	-
Covered	by	forward	contracts 	-			  7.22 	9.45	 	-			 	-			 	-
Unhedged	Exposures 	-			 	-			 	-			 	0.33	 	-			 	-
Trade Payable  * 	0.04	 	-			 	-			 	-			 	-
Covered	by	forward	contracts 	-			 	-			 	-			 	-			 	-			 	-
Unhedged	Exposures  * 	0.04	 	-			 	-			 	-			 	-
Cash and Bank balances  -  *  *  *  *  *

	 *Amount	is	below	the	rounding	off	norms	adopted	by	the	Foreign	Currency	Risk	Sensitivity

		 A	change	of	1%	in	Unhedged	Foreign	currency	would	have	following	Impact	on	profit	before	tax

Particulars 2020-21 2019-20
USD 	(1.14) 	1.14	 	(0.03) 	0.03
GBP 	0.20	 	(0.20) 	0.31	 	(0.31)
 Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  (0.94)  0.94  0.28  (0.28)

	 *Amount	is	below	the	rounding	off	norms	adopted	by	the	Company.

iii. Credit risk

	 Credit	risk	arises	from	the	possibility	that	the	counter	party	may	not	be	able	to	settle	their	obligations	as	agreed.	To	manage	this,	the
Company	periodically	assesses	financial	reliability	of	customers,	taking	into	account	the	financial	condition,	current	economic	trends,
and	analysis	of	historical	bad	debts	and	ageing	of	accounts	receivable.	Individual	risk	limits	are	set	accordingly.

	 The	Company	considers	the	probability	of	default	upon	initial	recognition	of	asset	and	whether	there	has	been	a	significant	increase